(i) Any physical injury inflicted by a parent, guardian or other person responsible for the child's care on a child other than by accidental means; or

(ii) Any physical injury <u>or health defect</u> that cannot reasonably be explained by the history of injuries provided by the <u>a</u> parent, guardian or other person responsible for the child's care.

(d) "Report" means any report received by the local welfare agency pursuant to this section.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 626.556, Subdivision 11, is amended to read:

Subd. 11. **RECORDS.** All records maintained by a local welfare agency under this section, including any written reports filed under subdivision 7, shall be private. The records shall be collected and maintained in accordance with the provisions of sections 15.162 to 15.168, and an individual subject of a record shall have access to the record in accordance with those sections, except that the name of the reporter shall be disclosed only (a) by the local welfare agency if the report is found to be unsubstantiated.

Records maintained by local welfare agencies under this section must be destroyed as follows:

(a) All records relating to reports which, upon investigation, are found to be unsubstantiated false shall be destroyed immediately;

(b) All records relating to reports which, upon investigation, are found to be substantiated shall be destroyed seven years after the date of the final entry in the case record; and

(c) All records of reports which, upon initial investigation, cannot be substantiated or disproved to the satisfaction of the local welfare agency may be kept for a period of one year. If <u>neither</u> the local welfare agency <u>nor local police department</u> is <del>unable</del> <u>able</u> to substantiate the report within that period, all records relating to the report shall be destroyed immediately.

Approved May 20, 1977.

## CHAPTER 213-S.F.No.1298

## [Coded]

An act relating to employments licensed by state; exempting registered professional engineers from water well contractor licensing provisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 156A.03, by adding a subdivision.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by <del>strikeout</del>

Ch. 214

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 156A.03, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> 3. WATER WELL CONTRACTORS; PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS. <u>A</u> professional engineer registered pursuant to the provisions of sections 326.02 to 326.15 shall not be required to be licensed as a water well contractor under the provisions of this section to drill test borings or to install piezometer wells for engineering purposes. Test holes and piezometer wells installed for engineering purposes shall be constructed, maintained and abandoned in accordance with chapter 156A and the rules promulgated thereunder.

Approved May 20, 1977.

CHAPTER 214-H.F.No.33

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to motor vehicles; defining motorized bicycles; providing for the registration of motorized bicycles and the licensing of their operators; providing operating rules; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 169, by adding a section; and Sections 168.011, Subdivision 26, and by adding a subdivision; 168.013, by adding a subdivision; 168.27, Subdivision 20; 168A.01, Subdivision 24; 169.01, Subdivision 4, and by adding a subdivision; 169.305, Subdivision 1; 171.01, Subdivision 17, and by adding a subdivision; and 171.02, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 168.011, Subdivision 26, is amended to read:

Subd. 26. MOTOR VEHICLES; MOTORIZED BICYCLES; REGULATION. "Motorcycle" means every motor vehicle having a seat or saddle for the use of the rider and designed to travel on not more than three wheels in contact with the ground, including motor scooters and bicycles with motor attached, other than those vehicles defined as motorized bicycles in section 2, but excluding a tractor and those motorized bicycles with less than a one horsepower engine which are propelled with the assistance of human power.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 168.011, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 27. MOTORIZED BICYCLE. "Motorized bicycle" means a bicycle with fully operatable pedals which may be propelled by human power or a motor, or by both, with a motor of a capacity of less than 50 cubic centimeters piston displacement, and a maximum of two brake horsepower, which is capable of a maximum speed of not more

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout